CASE 3194: Appli. of INTERNATIONAL
CIL & GAS CORP. for expansion of

a waterflood project, Eddy County.
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BEFORE THE OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HRARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COMSBRVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF COMSIDERING:

CASBE No. 31964
Order No. R-2864

APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL OIL & GAS ;
CO!’OIB!IOH FOR EXPANSION OF A WATER-
FLOOD PROJECT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. :

;
vl

ORDRR OF THE COMMISEION

i
‘}o‘
i,

|
i
! |
. BY THE COMMISSION: |
|

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on Januatyg
27 1965, at Santa Pe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utx. |

fe i
NOW, on this_llth day of Pebruary, 1965, the Commission, &
:quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the recordq
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised ‘

in the premisesn, :

FINDS

; (1) That due public notice having been given as required by
' law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
‘matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, International 0il & Gas Corporatlon,
. seeks permigsion to expand its High Lonesowe Waterflood Project
~authorized by Order No. R-2458 in the High Lonesome Pool by con-
-verting to water injection three wells located in Units A, B, and
J of Bection 15, Townsuip 14 South, Range 22 East, NMPM, Eddy
'County, New Mexico,

{(3) That the wells in the proposed project area are in an
advenced state of depletion and should properly classified as
"stripper" wells.,

(4) That the proposed expansion of the High Lonescme Water-
flocd Proiect zhould result in the rcecovery of otherwise unrecover-
able oil, thereby preventing waste.
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(5) That the subject application should be approved and

_the expanded project should be governed by the provisions of Rules

701, 702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

t
}
{
i

IT IS THEREFORR ORDERED:

| (1) That the applicant, International Oil & Gas Corporaticn,
iz hereby authorized to expand its High Lonescme Waterflood Pro;edt
~in the High Lonesome Pool by converting to water injection the :
following~described wells in Section 15, Township 16 Socuth, Range |

/29 Bast, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico:

McCallistexr Federal Well No. 3, located in Unit A

Il.-l'!-‘ h 3

i

Callister Federal Well Ho. ©, iocated in Unit »

McCallister Federal Well Ko. 5, located in Unit J

(2) That the expanded waterflood project shall be governed i

tby the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission |

-Rules and Pegulations.

‘Regulations.

i (3) That monthly progress reports of the expanded waterflooh
iproject herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in !
‘accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and

{(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the !

ﬁentry of such further orders as the Commission may deem naces-

sary.

; DONE at Santa Fe,
.above designated.

New Maxico, on the day and year herein-

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
QX CONSERVATION COMMISEION

L

K M. CAMPBELL,! Chalrman

L Ll

—_—
Ba hAzb, &evh //
L

S A

A. L. PORFER, Jr., Heaber & Secretary




January 22, 1965

Mr. A. J. Losee
Attorney at Law

P. 0. Drawver 239
Artesia, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Losee:

Your two water flood applications on behalf of Internatinnal
01l & Gas Corporation are hereby acknowledged. I realize

that it is a little late for requesting additional information
by .correspondence but I would appreciate your having the
following information available when you appear for the
hearing before the 0il Conservation Commission.

In case 3194 - what is the life expectancy of the project?
What is the completion date of each of the wells?

What was the arade and condivrion of ths casing when insiailed?

Will produced water be re-injected?

Will any casing tests, other than the one prior to injection,
ba performed at later dates? If so, when?

In Case 3202 - what is the life expectancy of the project?
What is the completion date of each of the wells?

What was the grade and condition of the casing when installed?
Will produced water be re-injectad?

What caszing tests will be made prior to injection?



Will any subsequent tests be made? If so, when?

FEI/ma
cc=-A. L. Porter, Jr.
F. H. Hennighausen

Yours truly,

S. E. Reynolds
State Enginseer

By:
Frank E. Irby
Chief
Water Rights Div.




Ol CONSERVATION COMMISS!ON
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Pebruary 1il, 1965

=/

Mr. A. J. Losee
Losee & Stewart !
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 239

Axtesia, New Maxico

TN F’” Mo—
/ \ =

RN

g
{

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is Commission Oxder No. R-2864, enterxed in Case
Bo. 3194, approving the International Oil & Gas Corporation Righ
Lonesoms Penrose Unit Waterflood Project.

Injection is to be through the thres authorized injection wells
which, on conversion to watar injection shall be pressure-tested
to a minimum of 2000 psia. Should any casing string fail to with-
/! stand said pressure test, injection in that well shali be through
V@V tubing and packer. The 0il Conservation Commission‘s District Of-
/ f£ice at Artesia is to be notified, in advance. of the date and hour
H the pressure tests are to be commenced.

T

—— e,

As to allowable, cur calculations indicate that when ail of the
authorizred injection wells have been placed on active injection,
the maximuam allowable which thiz project will oe eligible to re-
ceive under the provisions of Rule 701-E~3 is 303 barrels per day.
{(This includas the project allowable for the flood authorized by
Order Ko. R-2458}.

Please report any error in this caicuiated maximum aslicwavle im-
mediately, both to the Santa re vifice of the Commission and thw
appropriate district proration office.




OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Y 25

Nr. A. J. Losee
Loses & Stewvart
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 239
Artesia, New Mexico

February 11, 1965

In order that the asllowable #ssigned to the project may be kept
current, and in order that the operator may fully benefit from
the allowable provisions of Rule 701, i1t Dehooves him to prxumpiiy
notify both of the aforementioned Commission offices by letter of
any change in the status of wells in the project area, i.e.., wvhen
active injection commences, when additional injection or producing
wells are drilled, when additional wells are acquired through pur-
chase or unitization, wvhen welis have received a xesponse to water
injection, etc.

Youx cooperation in keeping the Commission so informed as to the
status of the project and the wslls therein will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

Enclosure

<13 Mr. Prank Irby
State Engineer Office
3antez Fe., Hevw Hexico

Qil Conservation Comnizsiont
Hobbsg, New Mexico
artesia, dNew Maxico
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2776
Order No. R-2458

APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL OIL

& GAS CORPORATION FOR A WATERFLOOD
PROJECT, HIGH LONESOME POOL, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'cleck a.m. on
March 20, 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utgz,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0Oil Conservation Commission of
New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in
accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and
Kegulations.

NOW, on this 27th day of March, 1963, the Commission,
a gquorum being present, having considered the applicatiocn, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Elvis A. Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having peen given as redquired by
law, tre Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, International 0il & Gas Corporation,
seeks permission to institute a weaterflood project in the High
Lonesome Pool by the injection of water into the Penrose section
of the Queen formation through its McCallister Federal Well No. 4,
located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range
29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(3) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
state of depletion and should properly Dbe classified as *"stripper”
wells.

(4) That the proposed waterflood project is in the interest
of conservation and should result in recovery of otherwise unrecov-
erable ocil.

{5) That the applicant proposes to inject water down 5 1/2-
inch OD casing into an open hole interval at approximately 1969




-
CASE No. 2776
Order No. R-2458

to 1999 feet; that in order to assure adequate protection of
producing formations in the area, if the casing will not with-
stand 2000 pounds pressure psi, injection should be accomplished
through internally plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer
set above the injection interval.

(6) That the subject application should be approved and
the project should be coverned by the provisions of Rule 701 of
the Commission Rules and Regulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, International 0il & Gas Corporation;
is hereby authorized to institute a waterflood project in the High
Lonesome Pool by the injecticn of water into the Penrose section
of the Queen formation through its McCallister Federal Well No. 4,
located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 15, Township 16 South, Range
29 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

{(2) That the applicant shall test the casing in the subject
well prior to injection and upon notification to the Commission's
Artesia office, and if the casing will not withstand 2000 pounds
pressure psi, injection shall be accomplished through internally
plastic-coated tubing installed in a packer set above the injec-
tion interval.

(3) That the subject waterflood project shall be governed
by the provisions of Rule 701 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
tions, including the allowable provisions thereof, and including
the provisions with respect to expansion of the waterflood project.

(4) That monthly progress reports of the waterflood project
herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accord-
ance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
tions.

(5) That jurisdiction of thisgs cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATI OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M. CAMPRELL, Chairman
BE. 5. WALKER, Member

S EAL

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION y

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
INTERNATIONAL OIL & GAS CORPORATION
FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, HIGH LONESOME
POOL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

No. DI99

APPLICATION

COMES INTERNATIONAL OIL & GAS CORPORATION, by its attorneys

Losee and Stewart, and states:

1. That it is the operator and the sole working interest

owner of six producing oil wells located within the High Lonesome

Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, and within the proposed project
area covered by this application; said project area is described

as follows:

Township 16 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 15: NE/4 and NW/4 SE/4

2. That there is attached hereto and by reference made

. a part hereoi, a plat showing the location of the proposed in~

?jection wells and the location of all other wells and lessees

gwithin a radius of one mile irom the proposed injection wells,
3. That the 0il Conservation Commission oif New lMexico

in Case MNo. 2776 by its Order No., R-2458 entered on iarch 27,

1963, authorized the applicant to institute a waterflood pro-

ject in the High Lonesome Pool by the injection of water through

% its McCallister Federal Well Mo. &, located in the SE/4 SE/4 of

' said Section 15.




4. That the six wells within the project area covered
by this application have reached the advanced or "stripper"
state of depletion and applicant proposes to inject water into
the producing Penrose section of the Queen formation in sufficient
quantities and under sufficient pressure to stimulate the pro-
duction of 0il from the producing wells in the project area,

5. That applicant proposes to inject water at the rate of
approximately 300 barrels per well per day into the producing
Penrose section of the Queen formation in the following wells

+ M D M
b’ L\.LL.L‘LL.’

McCallister Federal No. 3 well, located
in the NE/4 NE/4,

McCallister Federal No. 5 well, located
in the NW/4 SE/4,

McCallister Federal No. 6 well, located
in the NW/4 NE/4.

6. There is attached hereto, and by reference made a
part hereof, copies of the electric logs on the three proposed
injocct

7. There is attached hereto, and by reference made a
part hereof, a graphic description oif the proposed injection well
casing program. As to those wells in which applicant proposes
to inject water down the casing, applicant agrees to comply
with the casing testing provisions of said Order No, R-2458 namely.
Applicant shall test the casing in the said proposed injection
wells prior to injection and upon notification to the Commission,

Artesia office, and if the casing will not withstand 2,000 1bs.

pressure psi, injection shall be accomplished through tubing in-




stalled in a packer set above the injection interval.

8. Caprock Water Company will furnish the water for this
project from its wells in the East Red Lake area.

9. That applicant will conduct said waterflood preject
in accordance with the applicable provisions of Rule 701 of the
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission.

10. The approval of this waterflood project will be in
the interest of conservation and will prevent waste, and correla-
tive rights will be protected.

11. That a copy of this application and all exhibits
attached hereto have been sent to the State Engineer's Office,
Attention Mr. Frank Irby, Capital Building, Santa Fe, New Mexico,
certified mail, return receipt requested.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that an order be entered
authorizing the applicant to institute the aforesaid waterflood

project and for such other relief as may be just in the premises.

INTERNATIONAL OIL & GAS
CORPORATION

J.osee and Stewart

Attorneys at Law
P. 0. Drawer 239
Artesia, New lMexico




Docket No. 3-65

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 27, 1963

9 A.M., - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING,

SANTA Fe, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Uz, £xaminer, or Daniel S§. Nutter,
Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3193:

/’A

CASE 3134:

CASE 3195:

CASE 3196:

CASE 2197:

CASE 3198:

Application of International Oil & Gas Corporation for a unit agreement,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of the High Lonesome Penrose Unit Area comprising 320 acres of
State and Federal lands in Section 13, Township 16 Souin, Range 25 East,
Eddy County, New Mexicc.

Application of International 0:il & Gas Corporaticn for expansion of a
waterflood project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to expand its High Lonesome Waterflood
Project by the conversion to water injection of three wells located

in Units 4, B, and J, Sectior 13, Township 16 South, Range 29 East, High
Lonesome Fool, Eddy Couniy, New Mexico.

Application of H & M 0il Company, et al for a waterflood project, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicants, H & M 0i) Company, Kincaid & Watson,

N. E. Salsich, Jr., and Kersev. seel authority to institute a waterflood
project in the Square l.ake kool by the injection of water into the Gray-
burg and San Andres formations through six injection wells in Section 1,
Township 17 South, Range 29 East and one injection weli in Section 6,
Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Eddv County, New Mexico.

Application of Texas Pacific Oil Cempany for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, MNow Meoxdice. Appligant, in the ahnve-styled canse,
seeks approval of a 320-acce nor-standard gas proration unit comprising
the N/2 of Section 8, Township 22 Souih, Range 35 East, Jalmat Gas Pool,
Lea County, New Mexicc, {2 5e simui-aneously dedicated to its State "a"
A/c-2 Well No. 49 located in Unit C and to its State "A"™ A/c-2 Well No.
43 located in Unit H of szid S=zocoion 8.

Application of Texas Pacific 071 Company for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexicc applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of a 320-acxre nc: -scandard gas proration unit comprising
the S$/2 of Section 5, Tswnship 22 Sou:n. Range 136 East, Jaimat Gas Fkool,
Lea County, New Mexico, to be simueitdnesusly dedicated to its State MA"
a/c-2 Well No. 41 located in Unic M and its State MA" &/c-2 VWell No. 27
located in Unit P of said Section 3.

application of Texacs> Ino. for an aweadment of Owvder No. R-2738, San
Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
amendment to Rule 6 of Owder No. R 2733, which order promulgated special
pool rules for the Tocito Ucme-Pannsyivanjan "D" Pool, San Juan Ceunty,
New Mexico. sapplicant seeks a 150-acre proportioral factor for said pool
of 4.77 rather than a fackor of 2.77 as previously established by the
Commission.
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January 27, 1965, Examiner Hearing

CASE 3199:

CASE 318B:

CASE 3200:

CASE 3201:

CASE 3202:

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit, Lea Courty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of a 240-acre non-standard gas proration unit
comprising the NW/4 and the N/2 SwW/4 of Section 20, Township 24 Scuth,
Range 37 East, Jalmat Gas Fool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated
to its William H. Harrison "C" WN Well No. 3 located in Unit L of said
Section 20.

(Continued from the January 6, 1965, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Continental 0il Company for a dual completion, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of the dual completion (conventional) of its Jicarilla Apache 30 Well

No. 2 located in Unit C of Section 29, Township 25 North, Range 4 West,
Rio arriba County, New Mexico, to produce gas from the Chacra formation
and oil from the Gallup formation through the casing-tubing annulus and
tubing, respectively.

Application of Cabot Corporation for salt water disposal, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks guthority to
dispose of produced salt water into the Wolfcamp formation through per-
forations from 9406 to 10,037 feet in its Lowe “G™ Well No. 1 located
in Unit O of Section 26, Township 12 South, Range 37 East, King Field,
Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Union Texas Petroleum, Division Allied Chemical Corporation,

for an exception to Rule l4(A) of the Gereral Rules and Regulations for

Prorated Gas Fools in Northwest New Mexico under Order No. R-1670, as

amepnded. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to

the underproduction cancellation provisions of Rule 14(A) of Order No.

R-1670 for its Johnson Federal No. 4 Well, located in the SW/4 NE/4 of

Section 33, Township 31 North, Rarnge 9 West, Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool,

San Juan County, New Mexico, to permit said well to carry forward into

the next gac proration period the unnroduced allowable which was pre- ‘
viously carried forward and to permit the same to be produced during

the proration period beginning February, 1965, in addition to the allow- |
able currently assigned to said well.

Application of International 0il & Cas Corporation for a waterflood proj |
ect, -Eddy County, New Mexicc. applicant, in the above-styled cause, ‘
seeks authority fto institute a waterflood project in the Artesia Pool

by the injection of waier into :he Queen, Grayburg, and San Andres

formations through 9 wells in Se=tions 10 and 11, Township 18 South,

Range 28 East, Eddy Countv, New Mexico.




LAW OFFICES

. LOSEE AND STEWART

A J. LOSEE CARPER BUILDING - P, O. DRAWER 239 AREA CODE 505
EDWARD B. STEWART ;: ARTESIA NEW MEXICO 746-3508
-3 January 18, 1965

Mr. Elvis A. Utz, Examiner
0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Case No. 3194
Application of International
0il & Gas Corporation for a
Waterflood Project, High
Lonesome Pool

Dear Mr. Utz:

Enclosed herewith you will please find three copies of the
Application in the subject case with attached plat, copy of
available electric logs, and a graphic description of the
proposed injection well casing program on each of the wells.

With a carbon copy of this letter, we are furnishing Mr.

Frank Irby with a ccpy of the Application and the above
desceribed aottachments,
Very truly yours,
, k‘.‘\, (A mTg
F—— /" v
A, Losee
AJL/j¢

cc: State Engineer's Office
P. 0. Pox 1079
Santa Fe, New Mexico
ATTENTION: Mr. Frank Irby
(cc by certified mail)
Enclosures:
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HIGH ILONESOME PENROSE UNIT PROPOSLED INJECTION WEILLS

COMPLETION

SURFACE CASING, PRODUCTION CASING,
WELL NO. AND CEMENT GRADE AND CEMENT DATE T D,
McCallister
No. 3 8 5/8", 24#, 8rd smis 51/2", 14#, Crd smls October 1, 19590 1996
@ 428'/175 sx @ 1965'/100 sx (New casing
McCallister
No. 5 85/8"'@ 420' w/75 sx 41/2", 9 1/2# @ 2020 March 5, 1956 2020
with 100 sx. Cement
top 1605' (New casing)
McCallister _
No. 6 8 5/8'", 24#, 8rd 6", 15#, @ 1919' with June 20, 195 ' 1966
@ 417' with 50 sx 100 sx (Used casing) . oz o
N5 {
1id «
Zg.
-
= T /,L,
< =59
A IR
H = X
: E nql.l._ Eﬁ R
5512
\ \ =0 N Wl
o= 12
‘ O ooy :
T e Exhibit
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BEFORE THE

NEW MEXICO OiL GONSERVATION COMMISSION

Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 27, 19645

EXAMINER HEARING

- e M m am m e e e m e e ® m ow owm m oW oW o wm o= m w oW m o= = =

IN THE MATTER OF:

)
)
)
)
)
)]
APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL OIL & GAS )
CORPORATION FOR EXPANSION OF A WATERFLOOD )
PROJECT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ;
)
)
)
)
)
)

BEFORE:

ELVIS A, UTZ

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case No. 3194
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MR, UTZ: Case Number 3164,

MR. DURRETT: Agplication of International 01l & Gas Corp-
oration for expansion oi' a waterllood project, Eddy County,

New Mexdico.

MR, LOSEE: Mr. Examiner, A. J. Losee appearin on behall
of International 0il & Goas Corporation. I have one witness,
Me. Appledorn.

MR. UTZ: Are there other avpearances in Case Numver 319479
... You may proceed.

{IR. DURRETT: Let the record show that ilr. Appledorn was
sworn in the previous case.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY iR, LOSEE:

Q State your name, vlease.

A Conrad Appledorn.
Q You are the orouuction suverintendent for Loilesii-

ilonal Qil & Gos Corporatlon in Astesia?

o Hove you oreviously LestiTled helore the 0il Conser-
vatlon Commission?
e <
N ]

AR, TOSEY:  Are the witness's ousall lcotlons accept~

aulic, or, kraninoer?

e e e e e e e o e e e e e - S RO —
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MR, LOSEE: tilr. Apwledorn, are you familiar with the |

)

sresent waterclooa o International on its MeCallister lease

4]

|

and with the proposed plans for expansion® f
A Yes.

Q Will you vlease refer to and explain Exhibit 1.

A Exhibit 1 is the map o the vroposed Hizh Lonesome |

Penrose unit, and shown on the wap are the one injection well

ncw in the unltl avea, the vroposed patlern [or expansion and the
exdisting injection wells on the adjoining leases.

Q Is it not true that the Commission on March 27, 1963

in its Order Number 2458 in Case Number 2776 approved the

conversi9n -0f this ileCallister iell Number ! to injection well?

A Yos., ﬁ
G And since shortly aiter that approval you have been

injectin: water into that well?

A Vos, bhe well was converted in October 1963, |

Q Will you sive & osrief descriplion o the existing
water lood operation In the area.,

A I8 you yould naease re.er Lo BExhinit 1, the waseriiood

cocreition on General YViestern's lcase, which 1o to the west of
the provosed uniltc, wuos "lest secondary recovery operation in

N

tleg in 1957 as a

R
-

the Hich T.onesone fenrose oool, IU was insta

o~

N

covacliy~type filood after hearins before the 0.1 Conservation

Commissionn, A total! of eisht wells have Leen drilled as inject-
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lon wells and thatmﬁiQeswa_modifféénduaiviiﬁéwﬁfiée—-acfuaily‘

itt's a line of Ilve spots down the center of thelr leases, ex-
tending east and west along the High Lonesome pay development.
One o these was Lease Line Well Number 11W on the line between
International's McCalllster lease and General Western's Davis
lease. In 1963 about the same time International converted

its Number 4 well, General American converted its Brewster
Number 27 offsetting the Number 4 well. International and
General American have a cooperative injection agreement providijy
for a peripheral pattern around the leases. They were convert-
ed, the Number 4 and Number 27, to inJection in the first phase

of the worlz. Q@General American since converted their Nunber 21

-y

i

S

to injection in the northwestern corner of our Brewer lease and)

expanded on 2 perivheral pattern to the east.

Iy

Q Have these [loods responded to injection? i
A A1l have to some degree. The Generali American wells |

have responded well, showin; mar<ed vroducilon increases--they

< b N 19 10 U P T es o N r 1y h T oy A - vy

hove haa ue Lo 200 warreis 2o day., General iestern's response
1 T o Vvrcr @ye e ey vty ] iy Ay i ten ) e e T ED] R Bl
has been leous speciacular but the lease has uroduced some oll,
Ty Ly e LS P 3 \ 37 Vo - ol - N | . AT PR o P A v e -
Internztional Vell Numoser 1 resuonded L0 In jcecction in December

ST el er ey R P Yy e T N el G s ey SOl At o
LML 2na 30me resuLonse NAL 400 een snovn prr Our e 11 Mhaawer
3 oen 2V o~ B R T PYEREA ey e ey i RPN - PR RN 3 Y e B e s ey eyt e ] rivy i(\
NS VSIS IINSY SIREVI S WIS EC VIR SRR R VES! Q e NOSUACTDY GuarLuer, 1TNLS

s . - N B~ cey - A - TR s [ St T B 2o, i~ " oy ey
1nerease g cengrenc L KNl ole ¢, wWnlen 15 tne oeriormance

curve o Lonseone Penrose uvailt., The cxpansion or
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the increase is noted in December and January of 1963 and 1964 .!

Our injection rate has been limited in Well Number 4, averaging

|

avout 100 varrels o water pver day and we expect a zreater i
§

)

resoonse when we close the pattern. |

!

& Are the wells on your HcCallister lezse that have notl
3 PR i - \ . s . o 1
responded to injection in their advanced or stripper state of

depletion?

A Yes. The wells vary {rom one-hall barrel a day to

six barrels a day at the present time.

Q Six is the maximum daily production Irom any well,

£o what has been marked Exnibit,

pde
—t
[

Q W piease reler

3, and explain 1t.

J
¢
|
i
I
t

A Exhibit 3 is the structure mav on top ol the Penrose.j

T4 shows conibours on a 25-1ro0iL coutvurs interval., Tho strueinrel

nog 2o southeast at avout 75 feel per miie,

is nomoclinal--it¢

o oy S AN R I iy ey aml e MRS A R 2
o Pleane o er Lo wnot nas bheen mariied Brnibli 4 and

map 00 the netv vay in the

. 1
Sy e Y
1Le0nnen

P KR S SR [ SR S S oY [N oy < i 7 (A s o
T. indlcaves a maorod eloc-wesy vroend ol ¢ne AT and the strac-

sone., ITU To oa rathey narrowd,

0. Yho sary

elonvated developmenc., Uith the well spoacin e

- . . i -
- . e I e
CNT L O O ONCTa L

e e Genten o
PRGN LD DL IE e




;7 development, |

2 pPay
o j
z a . ‘o - . . ol
H Q Please refler to Exhiblits 5a and 5b, which are lozxs of!
9 :
S two ol the injection wells, and explain what those logs reflectl
o 5
- i
=i it you will. |
=y ¥ |
- P |
B 2 ; A These exhiits, 5z and 5v, are logs of our proposed
82 |
£ g injection wells Mumber 3 and ©. We have no 1oz on the Mumber
: 3
v
z 2 5--the cay and completion in Number 5 is similear in all res-
. 2 < |
b < o> ) . . . N - - ~ - . - H
o 53 vects to fthose in the Number 3 and ©. If you will note, casing
— g :
w . - . . »
- = 3§ is set directly above tThe top of the Penrose, and the injection
X
E -
— § § will b2 into opven hole velow the casing into vermecble and porous
(-} = »
(-G 3 2 — Le 1 4 +- Ea) 31 bt} . Pl Ym ey ~ . n 2
= & ¢ zones in the top of the renrose sand. This sand is at the
] e .
a . 8 vase 0. the Queen Jormatlion.
— ¢ 3
= :g
< < 3 8 In your opginion 1s channelilns zsossivle in the open
a & g ;
=] b = !

hole anhove and velow The Penrose?
A I don't belleve so. The exposed zones above the pay

o

are tisnt and no loss o water to thiel zoneg ilg ~..ected.
o welilas dn nnl nenetrate the ~ninre Penrose + ..lon. and the

Penrose is (.80 underlizin by dense (Grayburs; dolomite, soO water

loss, we nelieve, would be resuricited...vwe hove axperienced no

i fCiovity iIn UL1oCUeern wmonbns OO0 dajection,

9 fro Thers call e ler zones An this area

A Yoo, T oo vabee s moro Leocedoh than Tresh. I
io O PHl Lo <20 Jeol.

o WALL thos Inverval Do sroLecoed in your ingectlion
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jo

wel

A Yes, in all injection welis suriace casing is set

)

below the lowest Iresh water sand that has been encountered,
and it is cemented.

Q And the cewnent extends throush the resh water zone?

A Yes.

Q What type of injectivn wcll equipment do ynu propose
to use.

A I you will refer to Exhibits OA, B and €, we have

>

a diagpram of the type o eguipment we propose. In wells Numbe

3 and 5 we propose to inject down the casing. The casing in

tnis case is new; it is Yi-inch OD--53-inch OD in the Number 3

well., ¥We expect no difficulty. In the Number 6, however, it

nas a used casinz anda a O-inch OD casin: was set, and we pro-

oose Lo injcet down the tunlng pelow a packer.

N Pilease refer to what hs been maried Exhiviv 7, and
cxnciain ynat 1t corirnys.

A Foendtiv 7 ods oo decoerisiion of the casing and cement,
the comolebicn date =203 the Lotel depth oo the proposed in-
cobion wells

¢ On Yelils 5 and & thet you grogope Lo injeoct down
the casin:, willi yoo ooei She wellic oe’ore converiin: them?

Voo, ve Srouose Lo Lest Lhne casins at 2,000 ST

JeUDDN Ve CONnvery,




N

¢ O these Lwo we

Is will you conduct any further

tests?
A In the event that we zet an indication that our seal
o3 has taiied, or the casling has falied, we will test the caslnz

“
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at any time.

- Q What water sources do you intend to use?
- R We are at this time using vracklsh water ifurnlshed

Q

14
x
Lt
z

3
-
z
w
g
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a
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z
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w
x
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by a cowmmerclial water comvany.

2 Are you szolns to zo on using that water?
‘ A Yes, we will continue %o use this.
P
ad
> C Will produced water be re-injected?
=
[ ]
A At such time a2s the volume produced vecomes suific-

ient to suppert a split system, we will begin to inject

dearnley

produced water. At this time we have analyses indicating

we will have some dirfficulty in commingling our water sources

with oroduced water. HWe will continue fn study and 318 we

can wo will use a single system with ovoduced and fresh water.

Al mariler vou uweinted oul the Tlooc o0 Cenera. Wastern)
Lo Lney owerablng To o cagaclity alliowavie?
A Vo, chey are cperating under Che cacgacity product-
fon ais,
;
E e N orae ey e -y Tt Y \ Y - e T e Rt IRV SN SO P R - 4.
5 Lpre aryy oL Jneal weaith Al Lnio oLide gaceealnt tne
j
D2 0VALLEe Suenk. Uy e i
i
Ho oroguaing oo vier e & ; owgaLe, §

R
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o At Unls ilme do you teet that Intevrnatlional reguires

a pul'l'er zone treatment.
A No. We are requesting approval under 70le. Our
total allowable under that rule will be 303 BPD, which we feel

ve sultflelent. We should liike,

j=-t

under present conadlitions wil

however, to reserve the riwnt to request a re-hearin- belore

a0

this Commission if chanses occur that would max<e a bulfer zone

allowavle necessary in order to protect correlative rishts.
7 What has been the cumulatlive groduction of this
vroject area?

A The project area has a cunulative production o 1938,

A One-one-sixty-rive.

& Wnat ravio do you estinate will ve recovered by

secondary operation?

A Esbimatin, a -1 ratvic, hased on tne nistory of
sipliar Taeen Jlocds doaowhe ., Lhose Jioods operate up €O
L2, X ool ieve, urimary U0 wezondnry ratlo,

L Wil Lndg wotors ood oo ey ovent wasite aul ro-

SECAVIEEVY S SELATEINE PR PG CRON R
& o bev v e ron e Wil recover a consldoeraoie

amnnunt o7 oli whic SO oLheryise a0l e racoveresdl unacy
QU O O,

Lo

B




rage 10

o] How lon; do you estimate 1t wilil require Internat-

ional to complete this ovroject?
A We are lookin: at.a life in this rI'lood of five years
to six years, at this time.
MR, LOSEE: Mo “urther guestions.
MR. UTZ: What date did you say youo gut MeCallister
Mumper 4 under injection?
A Octover 1963.

o} You ot some response in Decembver 19637

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERY TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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dearnley-meier -

z A At that time. avout 100 to 110 barrels a day, and
2
§ a total dnjection o, provasiy 10,000 barrels.
v
c Referrins to your exhiniis ¢h, B and C, are all ol

these wells cased with the casing set at the ton o' the Pen-
nOae?
|

) Muncee o Ls cased to Lotal depth and it is periorated

LEN I . 1 PRGN 1 Y. v gy Y e e
--1T Lo selecvively nersorsued.,

e ow ot 1o Une sinc A tnese woellos?®
M .. L SUPRL ; P T S - e T e A o oo - s 5
; A The omuer Doand Oowere comoicted in 1950, March and
1
June vesoeastivoay e MeColllsior MNunier fowag complevea in
| (
| Octoner 1957, |
1
! i REERS) new casin 2
|
; ! Ves, oo bhwe acers oand o0 Thne thmnes Bowas sec-
; ; .




PO

T
Q2
[= &
=
*
e,
oo
=
| -
[~
Qo
y—}

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. o P, O, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.4691 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

race 11

ond-hand casing.

9 Have you tested these casings or wells as yet?

the time we convert to

i B . rs
4 €St av

.

L Not yet. Ve wi

injection.

C Do you intend to tesi the casing on the Number 6

well?

A We hadn't intended to; intended to run

PR, y
CoCoUDEe we

vacker and set the tension vacker Just

tuolin;; with o tension

above 0.
what type ol

tubling do you intend to use?

A 2-3/3 0D erternal upset casing, EUE 4.7 JT 55 tub-

Q And this will ve uncoated tublinz?

A Because 0 the 1 * The vater we have to

treat for bhoth corrosion and vacteriz, =2nd it will we treated
£Lo Inhliovit corrosion,

G, Thatls the nev cuescion I was oln O 25L--200ub
Sne aaten, Sowotee coln PR

A\ Yes, weloo aolir povisions nor.

e dnere v 00 o " g 5 e

. ¢ DL Gnee Convoang . T Coo Lot waver Jrom
Lhe Z2st Jed [nce oren 00 Wdy Counney, Inte oooroxincitely

alhes mlies west o

Laree

SOme,

U OO —
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4o

< In the event your casing on {he Numier

stand the test, what
A To run tubing with a
Q Did you state
A No, these holeg uere

the-~-1t was cemented with

—

75 sacus of cement, wit

Q what is venind the ca

cement returns or cement

A Mostly sand and

that al

50 sa

1 varyin: returns.

I —

3 and Number
are your intentions at that timg?
tension pacicer.

1 surface casing was circulated?

&%)

drilied witn cable tcols and

cks—-~-Numoer 3 and Number 5 wilth

sing, i0 anytning, above the

1

nown on IRxhibits 64, B and C?

, With some limestone strata.

0 Is there any iresh water?

4 Mo, none Chot we now o7, phuve Lhe vous ol Lhe
cement. There were no rech water zones indicated at the time
the wells were drilled.

e They were all drilled with canle Tools?

3 ves

MRL OUTW: fAee theve other guestliong o the witness® |
)
di, LR doants Iroy, Svate Bncincerts OOTlce '?-E
j
i
A.oedorn, ynat 1o coln o Do we yoour injectlion oressure 1
) e are anvicl oonoin injecitlion oopuee 0O 1200 Lo E
i
| |
: H v {
L2 0Tl oouvhlio Tinme we fxe LLailinc our sressure in
I
AR ~ oy |
-3 i > i
B .
. 10 thils dInssoilion oressure AL roaches your 2,000 Jound
|
cest o fou dntent o oo veohn Lo oagtioraine thatl tne :
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casin>y willi withstand the new gregsure?
) Yes, 11 our Injection pressure cever did rise that

hi-h. However, the nature o:. the Penrose in this area prac-
tically limifs us to a maximum of 1500 pounds injection
essure. We chose the 2,000 Tiure zecause itfs well above
any anticinated injecctlon evressure in the Tuiure.

) You have sald that your water is belng treated or

will be treated. 1Is this water that is relnz injected into

Number Y treated now?

]

A We are maiiny vrovisions now to insta

1 treating. 1
corrosion rate has not teen savere up tc the vresent. It's
a longy-term thing, tnoush, and we are installing within--
within The next threc weexs we wiil have corrosion ana
pacteria inhiovition installed.

Q What kind ol test do you plan to determine the

P
A
H

et'tecitlveness oL the waier Lreatwent

he

. — e - ~ 2.
A We have coupons, standard corrosion treatment, and
also visunl Inspectlon 0f the coulupment.
o The suriace equipment:
|
. . !
i Yes. i
! Owr, yon 5uoue O he comsaticl 1Ly ©F the commerc
!
. . . i
Lal watver wnleh 1o oel nriishec you, and the oroduced waten
i
|
witleh you will e seoduclns evenina2lly. 1 assumne you are Uos—
B ]
|
I Sruciy Shle ¢oono
;
!
|
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)
n

when you

]
]

bt

A At the wresent time our croduced waiter rate is runni&r
11 to 12 varrels a day.

Q Is thi

A NoO,

ct, we'lre putiing

1%}

1t isnt't enou:h

veings re-injected?

Q Will your treatment o

A Well,
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